
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE 

DEVELOPMENT CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  
FRIDAY, 18 MAY 2018 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  Appointment of Chairperson   
 

2.  Declarations of Interest   
 

3.  Minutes of the previous Regeneration and Sustainable 
Development Cabinet Board held on 20 April, 2018  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Planning and Public 
Protection 
 

4.  2 x Supplementary Planning Guidance  (Pages 7 - 160) 

 Landscape and Seascape 

 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Property and 
Regeneration 
 

5.  The Welsh Government Targeted Regeneration Investment 
Programme (TRIP) 2018-21  (Pages 161 - 166) 
 

6.  Forward Work Programme 2018/19  (Pages 167 - 168) 
 
 
 



7.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended).   
 

8.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the 
following items pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory 
Instrument 2001 No. 2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.   
 
PART 2 
 
To receive the Private Report of the Head of Commissioning 
and Support Services 
 

9.  Housing Renewal and Adaptation Service (HRAS) - Framework for 
Housing Renewal Works  
(Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 169 - 182) 
 
To receive the Private Joint Report of the Head of Streetcare 
and the Head of Property and Regeneration 
 

10.  Proposed Lease of the Unused Tennis Courts at Dyfed Road, 
Neath  
(Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 183 - 188) 
 
 
 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot 10 May, 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

D.W.Davies and A.Wingrave 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise Democratic Services staff.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 43 - 
 

200418 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 20 APRIL 2018 

 
REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT  

 
 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

D.W.Davies and A.Wingrave (Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
S.Ball and J.Woodman-Ralph 
 
Chair of Scrutiny: 
 
Councillor: S.K.Hunt 
 
Vice Chair of Scrutiny: 
 
Councillor: L.Jones 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor A.Wingrave be appointed Chairperson. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT CABINET BOARD HELD ON THE 9 MARCH 2018  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 
PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR QUARTER 3 OF 2017/18  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



- 44 - 
 

200418 

4. PLANNING PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE: AMENDED SERVICE 
PROTOCOL AND PROPOSED INCREASE TO CHARGES 2018/19  
 
Decision: 
 
That the amended protocol, and proposed increases in the non-statutory 
pre-application fees associated with the Development Management 
Service, as set out at Appendices 1 and 2 to the circulated report, be 
approved and implemented with effect from 23 April, 2018. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To determine the standard of service offered and level of charges for the 
non-statutory pre-application service within Development Management. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is for immediate implementation.  The Chairperson of the 
Scrutiny Committee had agreed to this course of action and there would 
therefore be no call in of this decision. 
 
 

5. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND TRADING STANDARDS CHANGES 
TO OFFICER DELEGATION ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the delegation arrangements in respect of the Environmental 

Health and Trading Standards Service as set out in version 
14.08.15 of the Authority’s Constitution [ i.e. in Part 3 - Officer of 
the Council Delegation Arrangements : {c} Environmental Health 
and Trading Standards  - Schedule 1 ] be amended to: 

 
a. add Public Health (Wales) Act 2017 to the list of legislation [set 

out in the above referred to Schedule 1] delegated to the Director 
of Environment, the Head of Planning and Public Protection and 
the Environmental Health and Trading Standards Manager; 

 
b. delegate to those Officers in [a] above the authority to authorise 

individual competent and qualified officers to act under that 
legislation; 

 
c. delegate to those officers in [a] above the authority to institute 

legal proceedings under the provisions contained in the Public 

Page 6



- 45 - 
 

200418 

Health [Wales] Act 2017 in conjunction with the Head of Legal 
Services [including the signing of any cautions in accordance 
with Home Office Guidelines] and, where an alleged offender is 
being held in custody in relation to an offence, to institute 
proceedings by way of charge. 

 
2. That the Head of Legal Services be authorised to seek amendment 

of the Constitution by the Council in due course, in order to reflect 
the above changes to the authority’s delegation arrangements. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure that the Constitution reflects further legislation has been 
added. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Regeneration and Sustainable Development Cabinet Board 
18th May 2018 

 
 

Report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection 
Nicola Pearce 

 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Neath Port Talbot Local Development Plan (LDP) – Consideration 
of: the responses to the representations received following 
consultation on two Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) 
documents; and the adoption and publication procedures to be 
implemented. 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To consider the responses to the representations received 

following consultation on two SPG documents; and the adoption 
and publication procedures to be implemented. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
2 Selective use of SPG is a means of setting out more detailed topic 

or site specific guidance on the way in which the policies of the 
LDP will be applied in particular circumstances or areas.  

 
3 Two SPG were prepared for the purposes of consultation, 

including those relating to ‘Landscape and Seascape’ and 
‘Biodiversity and Geodiversity’. The formal consultation period ran 
for 6 weeks starting on Thursday 1st March and ending on 
Thursday 12th April. 

 
4 This report seeks endorsement of the responses to the 

representations received, together with the proposed amendments 
to the documents and the adoption and publication procedures to 
be implemented. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Background 
 
5 The Council, at its meeting on the 27th January 2016, adopted the 

Local Development Plan (LDP) which now provides the basis for 
decisions on land use planning in the County Borough up to 2026. 

 
6 Whilst the LDP contains sufficient information and policies to 

provide the basis for the determination of planning applications 
through the development management process, opportunities 
have been identified throughout the Plan for further detailed 
guidance to be provided on particular issues. 

 
7 Selective use of SPG is a means of setting out more detailed topic 

or site specific guidance on the way in which the policies of the 
LDP will be applied in particular circumstances or areas. While 
only policies in the LDP have special status in the determination of 
planning applications, SPG may be taken into account as a 
material consideration in the decision making process. 

 
8 SPG must be consistent with the parent LDP policy and should be 

subject to wider consultation with the public and stakeholders. 
 
Public Consultation 
 
9 Two SPG were prepared for the purposes of consultation, 

including those relating to ‘Landscape and Seascape’ and 
‘Biodiversity and Geodiversity’. The formal consultation period ran 
for 6 weeks starting on Thursday 1st March and ending on 
Thursday 12th April. 

 
10 Following consultation, the Council received a total of 15 

representations (or comments) from 4 different individuals or 
organisations. Comments were either submitted directly online, by 
email or in writing with all comments received made available for 
public inspection on the Council’s website. 

 
11 Each SPG is considered in turn below with the changes proposed 

to the documents highlighted where appropriate.  
 
Landscape and Seascape SPG 
 
12 Supplementing LDP policies (SP14, EN1, EN2 and EN3) seeking 

to conserve the County Borough’s countryside, landscapes and 

Page 10



areas of undeveloped coast, this SPG outlines the variety of 
landscapes and seascapes relevant to Neath Port Talbot and 
guides those proposing and designing new developments to 
ensure that landscape and seascape are appropriately considered, 
protected and where feasible enhanced within any development 
proposal. 

 
13 Following consultation, the Council received a total of 10 

comments. Responses and recommendations to the comments 
received, highlighting proposed changes to the document where 
relevant, are set out in the schedule in Appendix 1. 

 
14 In addition to a limited number of minor editing changes to aid 

clarity, the only substantive change proposed to the SPG relates to 
the following: 

 
• Section 2 ‘The Landscapes and Seascapes of Neath Port 

Talbot’ – text added providing information in respect of 
historic landscapes and historic landscape designations 
(including the 
[...]
pacts in respect of this report. 
 
Risk Management 
 
31  There are no significant risks associated with this report. 
 

 Recommendation 
 
32 That having considered the report, it is resolved to make the 

following recommendations for approval: 
 

1. That the responses and recommendations to the 
representations received as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed. 
 

Page 13



2. That the revised SPG as set out in Appendices 2 and 3 be 
agreed. 
 

3. That the adoption and publication procedures as set out in the 
report are implemented. 
 

Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 
33 The recommendations are needed to: 
 

1. Ensure that clear supplementary guidance is issued by the 
Council in respect of ‘Landscape and Seascape’ and 
‘Biodiversity and Geodiversity’. 

 
Implementation of Decision 
 
34 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day 

call in period. 
 

Appendices 
 
35 Appendix 1 – Responses & Recommendations to the SPG 

Representations. 
36 Appendix 2 – Landscape and Seascape SPG (Tracked Changes – 

May 2018). 
37 Appendix 3 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity SPG (Tracked 

Changes – May 2018). 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Legislation and Regulations: 
 
38 Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
39 Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 
40 Environment (Wales) Act 2016. 
41 The Town and Country Planning (Local Development Plan) 

(Wales) Regulations 2015. 
42 The Environmental Assessment of Plans and Programmes 

(Wales) Regulations 2004. 
43 The Conservation (Natural Habitats, &c.) Regulations 1994. 
44 EC Directive 92/43/EEC on Conservation of Natural Habitats and 

of Wild Fauna and Flora (Habitats Directive). 
 
 

Page 14



Planning Policy / Guidance: 
 
45 Neath Port Talbot CBC Local Development Plan (2011-2026). 
46 Planning Policy Wales Edition 9 (2016). 
47 Technical Advice Notes (TANs). 
 
Officer Contact 
 
48  Ceri Morris – Planning Policy Manager [Tel: 01639 686320 / E-

mail:  c.morris1@npt.gov.uk  
 
 
 
[...]
 bodies are
all working towards the same vision of a sustainable Wales. In relation to landscape and
seascape matters, the most relevant well-being goal is the achievement of 'a resilient Wales',
which would include the need to conserve and enhance statutorily designated areas, the
countryside and the undeveloped coast and the conservation of biodiversity, habitats and
landscapes.

Planning Policy Wales (PPW) (Edition 9)

4.0.4 PPWgivesmore detailed advice in relation to planningmatters. In respect of landscape
and seascape it stresses throughout that conservation of biodiversity and landscape should
be promoted and taken into account in all development decisions and development plans
and that the undeveloped coastline should be protected or enhanced.

4.0.5 It is stated that non-statutory designations such as Special Landscape Areas should
be soundly based on a formal scientific assessment of the nature conservation, landscape
or geological value of the site. Such designations should be applied to areas of substantive
conservation value where there is good reason to believe that normal planning policies cannot
provide the necessary protection.

4.0.6 The policy relating to green wedges is set out including the purposes of the designation
(limited essentially to preventing coalescence and managing urban form and setting), the
methods to be used in defining such areas and the definition of types of development that
are inappropriate within them.

The Lavernock Point to St Ann’s Head ShorelineManagement Plan (SMP2)

4.0.7 SMP2 provides a large-scale assessment of the risks associated with coastal erosion
and flooding along the coast and estuaries along the south coast of Wales. It defines high
level policies to help manage these risks to people and to the developed, historic and natural
environment in a sustainable manner.

4 . Policy Context

S
upplem

entary
P
lanning

G
uidance:Landscape

and
S
eascape

(TR
A
C
K
E
D
C
H
A
N
G
E
S
M
ay

2018)

12

Page 43



4.0.8 
[...]
settlement limits are EN4 (Replacement Dwellings in the Countryside)
and EN5 (Conversion and Extension of Existing Buildings in the Countryside). Both policies
include criteria about the scale and appearance of development and require proposals to be
of a scale and design that will not have adverse visual impacts. These policies are reproduced
in Appendix A.

5.2.4 Many of the more significant types of development proposals affecting the landscape
will require Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA), and an important part of this will be the
assessment of landscape impacts, usually using GLVIA methodology. Such developments
include in particular mineral extraction and renewable energy proposals (including wind
farms). These development types are special cases in respect of landscape impacts, in the
case of mineral developments because the minerals have to be worked where they are
located, and in the case of wind farms because of national policy and the identification of
Strategic Search Areas within which landscape change is expected.

5.2.5 Further information on these topics is available in PPW, relevant TANs and the
Council's Renewable and Low Carbon Energy SPG.

LDP Policy EN1: The Undeveloped Coast

5.2.6 LDP Policy EN1 concerns the undeveloped coast, the extent of which is defined on
the LDP Proposals Map. Although this policy does have relevance in respect of the landscape,
it relates more directly to seascape issues and is therefore covered in more detail in Section
6.

LDP Policy EN2: Special Landscape Areas

5.2.7 LDP Policy EN2 concerns Special Landscape Areas (SLAs). These are areas of
high landscape quality, identified using criteria set out in the Countryside Council for Wales
Guidance Note 1 (2008) (now superseded by NRW LANDMAP Guidance Note 1(18)).

17 Guidelines for Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment (Third Edition) (Landscape Institute and Institute of
Environment Management and Assessment April 2013).

18 LANDMAP Guidance Note 1 (2017)

5 . Lan
[...]
linkage, in a local context, to such
internationally and nationally designated
sites. SINCs are normally afforded
protection, particularly from damaging

development, through the planning process. In addition, support for their management
can be a target for grant aid in addition to any funds gained from planning.

2 . Biodiversity and Geodiversity in Neath Port Talbot

S
upplem

entary
P
lanning

G
uidance:B

iodiversity
and

G
eodiversity

(TR
A
C
K
E
D
C
H
A
N
G
E
S
M
ay

2018)

6

Page 94



2.2.7 Whilst a number of SINCs have already been identified, it should be highlighted
that any site that meets the criteria set out in Appendix A, but is yet to be designated as
a SINC, will be considered by the Council in the same way in the planning process as
those already identified. Further detail on the SINC identification, policy and review process
is also provided in Appendix A.

Impacts on the Biodiversity Resource

2.2.8 Over a period of time, the biodiversity resource in the County Borough has been
progressively reduced as a consequence of inappropriate management, agricultural
intensification and development pressure. Some habitats have declined dramatically and
only a very small proportion of the original resource is in existence today, this is particularly
true of the coastal habitats such as sand dune.

2.2.9 Whilst development can significantly impact upon biodiversity across the County
Borough through direct loss of habitats and their associated species, disturbance on and
off-site, and habitat fragmentation causing species isolation and the prevention of genetic
exchange, it can also afford opportunities to enhance biodiversity and reverse previous
damage, as well as to avoid net losses through careful planning and design.

2.2.10 The Local Biodiversity Action Plan and the SINCs register highlight those local
habitats and species, outside of statutory designated sites, most at risk of such impacts.
These are therefore considered as conservation priorities a
[...]
ective protection of the
environment, make prudent use of natural resources, and enable equal opportunity and
well-being.

Drainage schemes designed to improve control of, and the quality of, run-off from a
development, usually by incorporating features that mimic more natural drainage systems

Sustainable Drainage
Schemes (SuDS)

as opposed to impermeable surfaces and concrete drains. Such features include ponds and
reed-beds, which may also improve the amenity and biodiversity value of a site.

Wildlife corridors provide a physical link between wildlife habitats and allow some species
to move between otherwise isolated areas. This can help to replenish isolated populations.

Wildlife Corridor

The corridor habitat itself also meets some or all of the needs for shelter, protection, food
and breeding sites and is therefore needs to be a vegetated or natural habitat link, such as
hedgerows and streams.

Appendix E . Glossary

S
up

pl
em

en
ta
ry

P
la
nn

in
g
G
ui
da

nc
e:

B
io
di
ve
rs
ity

an
d
G
eo

di
ve
rs
ity

(T
R
A
C
K
E
D
C
H
A
N
G
E
S
M
ay

20
18

)

29

Page 159



Appendix E . Glossary

S
upplem

entary
P
lanning

G
uidance:B

iodiversity
and

G
eodiversity

(TR
A
C
K
E
D
C
H
A
N
G
E
S
M
ay

2018)

30

Page 160



Page 161



www.npt.gov.uk/ldp

Local Development Plan

Cynllun Datblygu Lleol

Page 162



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Regeneration & Sustainable Development Cabinet Board 

18 May 2018 
 

Report of the Head of Property & Regeneration 
Simon Brennan 

 

Matter for Decision 

Wards Affected:   All wards 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT TARGETED REGENERATION INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME 2018-21 

Purpose of the Report  

To approve the South West Wales Regional Plan for Regeneration for 
submission to the Welsh Government. 

Executive Summary 

This report summaries the main features of the Welsh Government 
Targeted Regeneration Investment Programme (TRIP) and presents 
detail on the content of the draft Regional Plan for Regeneration that will 
form the basis of Welsh Government funded regeneration action 
between 2018-21. 

The report identifies the target areas within Neath Port Talbot County 
Borough that will be the focus for targeted investment. 

The report also details the governance arrangements and application 
process for the initiative. 

Background  

The Welsh Government’s Targeted Regeneration Investment 
Programme (TRIP) will seek to support projects that promote economic 
regeneration – creating jobs, enhancing skills and employability and 
creating the right environment for businesses to grow and thrive – with a 
focus on areas most in need to ensure prosperity is spread to all parts of 
Wales. The programme is initially for a 3 year period but aims to be the 

Page 163

Agenda Item 5



 

   

basis for future regeneration activities beyond this time period. The 
programme replaces the Vibrant and Viable Places initiative which 
supported the successful regeneration programme for Port Talbot.  

The Welsh Government criteria for accessing the funding requires that a 
Regional Regeneration Plan be developed by local authority partners 
which identifies the priority projects and actions to be delivered through 
the programme. Officers have been working with colleagues in 
Swansea, Carmarthenshire and Pembrokeshire to develop the Plan. The 
Welsh Government have indicated a grant allocation of £27m for South 
West Wales over the 3 years with a maximum grant intervention rate of 
70%. 

The draft Plan is attached at Appendix A for information.  

Target Areas 

To maximise the impact of TRIP funding, the grant will be targeted at 
key locations across the region that have been chosen for their socio-
economic profiles, the complex range of challenges that they face and 
the opportunities that exist to make a significant positive impact through 
regeneration actions. The Regeneration Plan identifies the following 
target areas for TRIP investment in Neath Port Talbot (see maps i
[...]
ernment 
sources. The use of private and third sector funding will be maximised 
but there will be a requirement from the Council to contribute funding 
towards the Programme. Council funding will be identified and allocated 
from within the existing Regeneration Capital Programme and approved 
through the established internal process.  

Welsh Government have indicated that a project / programme 
management fee to the Council of up to 5% would be eligible. 

Equality Impact Assessment  

A Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council in 
discharging its public sector duty under the Equality Act 2010. 

Equality Impact Assessments will be undertaken on a project by project 
basis as appropriate. 

Workforce Impacts 

There are no workforce impacts associated with this report. 

Legal Impacts 

The Council will need to comply with the terms and conditions attached 
to the Targeted Regeneration Investment Programme grant funding. Full 
details of the grant conditions will be issued on approval on a project by 
project basis. 

All contracts for works, goods and services necessary to deliver the 
projects must be procured in accordance with the Council’s Contract 
Procedure Rules and the relevant EU Regulations as appropriate. The 
contractual liabilities/obligations of the Council and any appointed 
contractors will be covered by the individual contracts entered into. 

Page 166



 

   

Risk Management 

Should the Council not agree the draft Regional Regeneration Plan then 
there is a risk that grant funding for regeneration activities will be lost or 
delayed. 

Consultation 

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 

Recommendations  

Cabinet Board approve the South West Wales Regional Plan for 
Regeneration, to deliver the Welsh Government’s Targeted 
Regeneration Investment Programme 2018-21. 

The Head of Property and Regeneration develops the TRIP Delivery 
Plan in line with the Council’s priorities for regeneration. 

The Head of Property and Regeneration establishes a Local Project 
Board to develop and manage projects identified in the TRIP Delivery 
Plan. 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

To ensure that maximum regeneration benefits are achieved for the 
County Borough through the TRIP programme. 

To ensure a well managed and accountable process for the identification 
and delivery of projects. 

Implementation of Decision 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period.  

Appendices  

None 

Page 167



 

   

List of Background Papers 

Draft South West Wales Regional Plan for Regeneration. 

Target Area Maps 

Officer Contact 

Andrew Collins, Regeneration and Economic Development Manager. 

Email: a.collins@npt.gov.uk 

Telephone: 01639 686414 

Page 168

mailto:a.collins@npt.gov.uk


REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CABINET BOARD 

Regeneration & Sustainable Development Cabinet Board – Forward Work Programme for 18 May Mtg – Contact Tammie Davies 

2018/2019 FORWARD WORK PLAN (DRAFT) 

REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CABINET BOARD 

 

DATE Agenda Items 

Type 
(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 
(Topical, 
Annual, 
Biannual, 
Quarterly, 
Monthly) 

Going to Sub 
Committee 
Before? 
Yes/No 

Contact 
Officer 
/Head of 
Service 

 
 
22 June 
2018 
 

Quarter 4 Performance Monitoring (17/18) Monitor Quarterly  Allison 
Headon 

Tai Tarian Progress Report Monitoring Bi Annual  Caroline 
Davies (Tai 
Tarian) 

Energy Performance Report 2017 Info Annual  Simon 
Brennan/ 
Chris 
Jones 

Social Housing Grant (SHG) Housing Finance Grant (HFG) & 
Recycled Capital Grant (RCG) Programme 2018-21 

Info   Angela 
Thomas/ 
Chele 

 

DATE Agenda Items 

Type 
(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 
(Topical, 
Annual, 
Biannual, 
Quarterly, 
Monthly) 

Going to Sub 
Committee 
Before? 
Yes/No 

Contact 
Officer/He
ad of 
Service 

27 July 
2018 

Rights of Way Improvement Plan Decision Topical  Nicola 
Pearce 

     

     

 

P
age 169

A
genda Item

 6



REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CABINET BOARD 

Regeneration & Sustainable Development Cabinet Board – Forward Work Programme for 18 May Mtg – Contact Tammie Davies 

 

 

 

DATE Agenda Items 

Type 
(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 
(Topical, 
Annual, 
Biannual, 
Quarterly, 
Monthly) 

Going to 
Sub 
Committee 
Before? 
Yes/No 

Contact 
Officer/He
ad of 
Service 

 
14 Sept 
2018 

Air Quality Progress Report 2018  Decision 2 out of 3 
years 

 Nicola 
Pearce 

Annual Planning Performance Report 2018 Decision Annual  Nicola 
Pearce 

Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) Pre-Consultation 
Report – ‘The Historic Environment’ 

Decision Topical  Nicola 
Pearce 

 

P
age 170



Document is Restricted

Page 171

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 179

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 185

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous Regeneration and Sustainable Development Cabinet Board held on 20 April, 2018
	4 2 x Supplementary Planning Guidance
	1
	2. Appendix 2 Landscape & Seascape SPG (Tracked Changes)
	3
	4. Appendix 3 Biodiversity & Geodiversity SPG (Tracked Changes)

	5 The Welsh Government Targeted Regeneration Investment Programme (TRIP) 2018-21
	6 Forward Work Programme 2018/19
	9 Housing Renewal and Adaptation Service (HRAS) - Framework for Housing Renewal Works (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	Private - Appendix 1 - Framework for Housing Renewal Works

	10 Proposed Lease of the Unused Tennis Courts at Dyfed Road, Neath (Exempt under Paragraph 14)


Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

180518 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 18 MAY 2018 

 
REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CABINET 

BOARD 
 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

D.W.Davies (Chairperson) and A.Wingrave 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
J.Davies, N.Jones and T.Davies 
 
Chair of Scrutiny: 
 
Councillor S.K.Hunt 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor D.W.Davies be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT CABINET BOARD HELD ON 20 APRIL, 2018  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. 2 X SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE  
 
Decisions: 
 
1.  That the responses and recommendations to the representations 

received as set out in Appendix 1 to the circulated report, be 
agreed; 

 



- 2 - 
 

180518 

2.  That the revised Supplementary Planning Guidance as set out in 
Appendices 2 and 3 to the circulated report, be agreed; 

 
3.  That the adoption and publication procedures as set out in the 

circulated report be implemented. 
 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure that clear supplementary guidance is issued by the 
Council in respect of ‘Landscape and Seascape’ and 
‘Biodiversity and Geodiversity’. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 

4. THE WELSH GOVERNMENT TARGETED REGENERATION 
INVESTMENT PROGRAMME (TRIP) 2018-21  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the South West Wales Regional Plan for Regeneration, to 

deliver the Welsh Government’s Targeted Regeneration 
Investment Programme (TRIP) 2018-21, be approved; 

 
2. That the Head of Property and Regeneration develop the TRIP 

Delivery Plan in line with the Council’s priorities for regeneration; 
 
3. That the Head of Property and Regeneration establish a Local 

Project Board to develop and manage projects identified in the 
TRIP Delivery Plan. 
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure that maximum regeneration benefits are achieved for the 
County Borough through the Targeted Regeneration Investment 
Programme, as well as ensuring a well-managed and accountable 
process for the identification and delivery of projects. 
 



- 3 - 
 

180518 

Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

5. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

6. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED:  That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory 

Instrument 2001 No. 2290, the public be excluded for 
the following item of business which involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
 

7. HOUSING RENEWAL AND ADAPTATION SERVICE (HRAS) - 
FRAMEWORK FOR HOUSING RENEWAL WORKS  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the Council award the New Framework for Renewal Area 

Works Lot 1 (as detailed in the private circulated report) to the 
organisations listed below from 1 July 2018 for a 3 year period: 
 
1. CJ Construction (Wales) Ltd 
2. Jistcourt (South Wales) Ltd 
3. SERS Energy Solutions Ltd 
4. SAM Drylining Ltd 
5. T.A,D. Builders Ltd 
6. R.T. (Contractors) Ltd 

 
Reserve list: 

 
7. Mi-space UK Ltd 
8. Thomas CMS Holdings Ltd 
 



- 4 - 
 

180518 

2. That the Council award the New Framework for Renewal Area 
Works Lot 2 (as detailed in the private circulated report) to the 
organisations listed below from 1 July 2018 for a 3 year period: 
 
1. Clydach Construction Ltd 
2. Property Building Maintenance Wales Ltd 

 
3. That in respect of the extension of the Current Framework, the 

requirements of competition be excluded and Rule 2.1 of the 
Council’s Contracts Procedure Rules be suspended; 

 
4. That the Current Framework and the six Framework Agreements 

be extended from 1 April to 30 June 2018 to allow the Council to 
award and implement the New Framework, which will be 
undertaken at the same time as the extension is to be put in place, 
and to maintain continuity during this financial year’s awarded 
contracts. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
To ensure the Council complies with the European Union Procurement 
Directive and the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules, as well as 
ensuring continuity of Housing Renewal Works pending the award and 
the implementation of the New Framework and new framework 
agreements resulting therefrom. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

8. PROPOSED LEASE OF THE UNUSED TENNIS COURTS AT DYFED 
ROAD, NEATH  
 
Decision: 
 
That the grant of the lease to the Trustees of Neath Community Tennis 
Courts of the unused tennis courts at Dyfed Road, Neath, on the terms 
set out in the private circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To allow the unused tennis courts to be used for tennis purposed by the 
club, for the benefit of the local community.  
 



- 5 - 
 

180518 

 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item will be subject to external consultation. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


